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Based on an Emergency Preparedness Survey 

completed on December 11, 2024, at Ridgeview 

Healthcare and Rehab Center, it was determined 

there were no deficiencies identified with the 

requirements of 42 CFR 483.73.
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Facility ID# 152502

Component 01

Main Building

Based on a Medicare/Medicaid Recertification 

Survey completed on December 11, 2024, it was 

determined that Ridgeview Healthcare and Rehab 

Center, was not in compliance with the following 

requirements of the Life Safety Code for an existing 

health care occupancy.  Compliance with the 

National Fire Protection Association's Life Safety 

Code is required by 42 CFR 483.70(a).

This is a three story, Type II (222), fire resistive 

building, with a basement, that is fully sprinklered.
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NFPA 101 Emergency Lighting

Emergency Lighting

Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is 

provided automatically in accordance with 7.9.

18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

01/14/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/02/2025

This plan of correction is the center's 

credible allegation of compliance. 

Preparation and/or execution of this 

plan of correction does not 

constitute admission or agreement 

by the provider of the truth of the 

facts alleged or conclusion set forth 

in the statement of deficiencies. The 

plan of correction is prepared and/or 

executed solely because it is 

required by the provision of Federal 

and State Law.

1. Batteries in Emergency Lights #10 

& #21 were replaced.

2. Whole house test of Emergency 

Lights completed and addressed 

accordingly.

3. Education to the Maintenance 

Director and Maintenance staff on 

ensuring testing and maintenance of 

the Emergency Lights in the facility. 

4. Weekly testing of Emergency 

Lights for 4 weeks; monthly testing 

of Emergency Lights for 2 months. 

Results of audit(s) to be submitted 

to the QA Committee Meeting 

monthly.
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Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to maintain battery-powered emergency 

lighting in two locations, affecting two of four floors. 

Findings include:

Observation on December 11, 2024, between 

10:28 a.m., and 10:43 a.m., revealed that the 

following battery back-up emergency lights, failed to 

illuminate when tested.

a. At 10:28 a.m., 3rd floor, Emergency Light #10, 

near Resident room 308.

b. At 10:43 a.m., 2nd floor, Emergency Light #21, 

at the Nurse's station.

Exit interview with the Facility Administrator and the 

Facilities Manager on December 11, 2024, at 11:15 

a.m., confirmed the lights did not function when 

tested.
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Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, 

tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, 

Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of 

Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system 

design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained 

in a secure location and readily available. 

  a) Date sprinkler system last checked   

_____________________

  b) Who provided system test  

____________________________

  c) Water system supply source  

__________________________

Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any 

non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.

9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

01/14/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/02/2025

1. The missing ceiling tile in the 

therapy gym was replaced. The 

ceiling tiles around the 

escutcheon(s) located in the 3rd 

floor shower room and 3rd floor 

corridor outside the bathing room 

were corrected to eliminate the gap 

identified. 

2. A one-time facility audit 

conducted to ensure no gaps were 

identified around other escutcheons 

in the facility. 

3. Education to the Maintenance 

Director and Maintenance staff to 

ensure no gaps are present around 

any escutcheons in the facility.

4. A monthly audit will be completed 

for three months to ensure no gaps 

are present around the escutcheons 

in the facility. Results of audit(s) to 

be submitted to the QA Committee 

Meeting monthly.
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Based observation and interview, it was determined 

the facility failed to maintain the sprinkler system that 

provides fire sprinkler protection in two instances, 

affecting two of four floors. 

Findings include: 

1. Observation on December 11, 2024, at 10:19 

a.m., 1st floor, Therapy Room, was missing a ceiling 

tile, near the windows.

Exit interview with the Facility Administrator and the 

Facilities Manager on December 11, 2024, at 11:15 

a.m., confirmed the missing ceiling tile.

2. Observation on December 11, 2024, between 

10:27 a.m. and 10:32 a.m., revealed the following:

a. At 10:27 a.m., 3rd floor, Shower Room, had a 

sprinkler head that was not sealed into the 

escutcheon, creating a gap

b. At 10:32 a.m., 3rd floor, Corridor near Bathing 

Room, had a gap around the sprinkler escutcheon in 
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the ceiling.

Exit interview with the Facility Administrator and the 

Facilities Manager on December 11, 2024, at 11:15 

a.m., confirmed the sprinkler deficiencies. 
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K 0511  0.00NFPA 101 Utilities - Gas and Electric

Utilities - Gas and Electric

Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with 

NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, electrical wiring and 

equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. 

Existing installations can continue in service provided no 

hazard to life. 

18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

01/14/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/02/2025

1. The electric panel on the 1st floor, 

outside the movie room, was locked. 

2. A one-time audit performed to 

ensure that the electric panels are 

appropriately locked. 

3. Education to the Maintenance 

Director and Maintenance staff to 

ensure that the electrical panels are 

appropriately locked unless the 

panel is being accessed by 

appropriate personnel.

4. Audits will be completed monthly 

for three months to ensure that 

electrical panels are locked when not 

being accessed. Results of the 

audit(s) will be submitted to the QA 

Committee Meeting monthly.
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain electrical 

panels, in one location, on one of four floors.

Findings include:

1.  Observation on December 11, 2024, at 10:15 

a.m., 1st floor, revealed a corridor wall-mounted 

recessed electrical panels, near the Game Room, 

was unlocked and accessible to any unauthorized 

persons.

Exit interview on December 11, 2024, at 11:15 

a.m., with the Facilities Manager and the Facility 

Administrator, confirmed the unlocked electrical 

panel.
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